SS, SSL, SSR, SSD, SSH, SSW & DS SERIES
SPLIT  &  DUCTED  COOLING SYSTEMS
Owner’s  Manual
DSSSLSS SSR SSWSSHSSD
1-800-777-8466
TABLE OF CONTENTS

43/60
12
DS Units
•		The	DS	Ducted	systems	are	designed	for	both	outdoor	and	indoor	installation.
•		Back-curved	impeller	fans	are	good	for	total	50	ft	long	duct	to	cut	the	operation	noise.
•		It	is	Self-contained	ready	for	use	with	no	extra	refrigeration	tubing	in	the	field.
MODEL DIMENSIONS
(L”xH”xW”)
Btu/h
(55°F/90°F) CFM
BOTTLE
CAPACITY
(55°F/75°F)
REFRIGERANT ELECTRICAL WEIGHT (lb)
VINO-4500DS 45x23 x31 4500/380 1000
cu ft
4500
bottles
R134a 115V-60HZ-8A 140
VINO-6500DS 45x23 x31 6500/490 1500
cu ft
6500
bottles
R134a 115V-60HZ-14A 170
VINO-8500DS 45x23 x31 8500/750 2000
cu ft
8500
bottles
R134a 115V-60HZ-17A 220
VINO-4520DS 45x23 x31 4500/380 1000
cu ft
4500
bottles
R134a 220V-50HZ-4A 140
VINO-6520DS 45x23 x31 6500/490 1500
cu ft
6500
bottles
R134a 220V-50HZ-7A 170
VINO-8520DS 45x23 x31 8500/750 2000
cu ft
8500
bottles
R134a 220V-50HZ-8.5A 220

connector blocks with the electric power source on and the connector block plugged in.
Resistance checks should be made on components with the electric power off and the
connector block disconnected.
Split Systems
Important Installation Information
14
3.  Refrigeration Piping and Charging
•	 	 	 	The	evaporator	superheat	is	set	around	8°F	for	a	10°F	TD	system	in	the	factory.	The	charge	may	be	complete	when	there	are
							no	more	bubbles	forming	in	the	sight	glass.	The	subcooling	at	the	condensing	unit	is	around	10°F.
•						The	cooling	system’s	parts	should	be	installed	in	order:
							Condensing	unit	(including	the	receiver),	liquid	line	filter-drier,	moisture-liquid	indicator	(sight	glass),	liquid	line,	evaporator
							unit	(including	liquid	line	solenoid	valve	and	thermostatic	expansion	valve	or	automatic	expansion	valve),	suction	line,	and
       returning to condensing unit.
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE REFRIGERATION  LINE DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-1500SS 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 15 OZ
VINO-1900SS 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 3/8” OD R134a/ 15 OZ
SSL Units
1.  Condensing Unit
•						Place	the	condensing	unit	in	a	properly	ventilated	location.	If	it	is	not,	heat	exhausted	by	the	condensing	unit	will	build	up	and
        the cooling system will not operate properly.
•						Leave	minimum	5-feet	clearance	for	the	exhaust	side	and	leave	minimum	1-foot	clearance	for	the	fresh	air	intake	side.
•	 	 	 Condensing	 unit	 should	 be	 elevated	 to	 avoid	 possible	 flooding	 and	 shaded	 from	 direct	 sun.	 It	 should	 not	 be	 exposed	 to
							temperatures	higher	than	110°F	or	lower	than	45°F	(optional	crankcase	heater	for	20°F).
2.  Evaporator Unit
•	 	 	 	The	WM15-65SFCL	evaporator	units	should	be	installed	for	mount	on	the	ceiling	with	air	supply	towards	horizontally	and	air
       return on the bottom.
•					Supply	and	return	air	flow	from	the	evaporator	unit	should	be	unobstructed	for	at	least	1	foot.
3.  Refrigeration Piping and Charging
•					The	evaporator’s	constant	pressure	expansion	valve	is	set	around	38-40°F	at	factory.	This	pressure	setting	gives	a	dew	point	to
       maintain the humidity for storing wine  .
•	 	 	 	The	charge	may	be	complete	when	there	are	no	more	bubbles	forming	in	the	sight	glass.	The	subcooling	at	the	condensing
							unit	is	around	10°F	and	the	superheat	at	the	evaporator	unit	is	around	8°F.
•	 	 	 The	 installation	 order	 starts	 from	 condensing	 unit	 (including	 the	 receiver),	 liquid	 line	 filter-drier,	 moisture-liquid	 indicator
	 	 	 	 	 (sight	glass),	 liquid	 line,	evaporator	unit	 (including	 liquid	 line	solenoid	valve	and	thermostatic	expansion	valve	or	automatic
							expansion	valve),	suction	line,	and	condensing	unit.
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE REFRIGERATION  LINE DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-1500SSL 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 15 OZ
VINO-2500SSL 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 18 OZ
VINO-4500SSL 1/4” OD 1/2” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 24 OZ
VINO-6500SSL 1/4” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 30 OZ
				The	SSL	units	line	sizes	and	refrigerant	charge	are	listed	as	follows:
				The	SS	units	line	sizes	and	refrigerant	charge	are	listed	as	follows:
15
1-800-777-8466
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE REFRIGERATION  LINE DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-2500SSD 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 18 OZ
VINO-4500SSD 1/4” OD 1/2” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 24 OZ
VINO-6500SSD 1/4” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 30 OZ
VINO-8500SSD 1/4” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 36 OZ
SSD Units
1.  Condensing Unit
•							Place	the	condensing	unit	in	a	properly	ventilated	location.	If	it	is	not,	heat	exhausted	by	the	condensing	unit	will	build	up	and	the
       cooling system will not operate properly.

•						Supply	and	return	air	flow	from	the	evaporator	unit	should	be	unobstructed	for	at	least	1	foot.
•						Check	the	air	flow	to	meet	the	specified	CFM.
16
3.  Refrigeration Piping and Charging
•						The	evaporator’s	constant	pressure	expansion	valve	is	set	around	38-40°F	in	the	factory.	This	pressure	setting	gives	a	dew	point	to
       maintain the humidity for storing wine
•					The	charge	may	be	complete	when	there	are	no	more	bubbles	forming	in	the	sight	glass.	The	subcooling	at	the	condensing	unit
							is	around	10°F	and	the	superheat	at	the	evaporator	unit	is	around	8°F.
•						The	cooling	system’s	parts	should	be	installed	in	order:
	 	 	 	 	Condensing	unit	 (including	the	receiver),	 liquid	 line	filter-drier,	moisture-liquid	 indicator	 (sight	glass),	 liquid	 line,	evaporator
	 	 	 	 	unit	 (including	 liquid	 line	solenoid	valve	and	thermostatic	expansion	valve	or	automatic	expansion	valve),	 suction	 line,	and
       condensing unit.
The	SSH	units	line	sizes	and	refrigerant	charges	are	listed	as	follows:
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE REFRIGERATION  LINE DUCT DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-2500SSH 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 8 7/8” OD R134a/ 18 OZ
VINO-4500SSH 1/4” OD 1/2” OD < 50 FT 8 7/8” OD R134a/ 24 OZ
VINO-6500SSH 1/4” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 10 7/8” OD R134a/ 30 OZ
VINO-8500SSH 3/8” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 10 7/8” OD R134a/ 36 OZ
SSW Units
1.  Condensing Unit
•					Place	the	condensing	unit	in	a	properly	ventilated	location.	If	it	is	not,	heat	exhausted	by	the	condensing	unit	will	build	up	and
       the cooling system will not operate properly.
•						Leave	minimum	5-feet	clearance	for	the	exhaust	side	and	leave	minimum	1-foot	clearance	for	the	fresh	air	intake	side.
•	 	 	 Condensing	 unit	 should	 be	 elevated	 to	 avoid	 possible	 flooding	 and	 shaded	 from	 direct	 sun.	 It	 should	 not	 be	 exposed	 to
							temperatures	higher	than	110°F	or	lower	than	45°F	(optional	crankcase	heater	for	20°F).
2.  Evaporator Unit
•	 	 	The	WM15-25SFCW	evaporator	 units	 should	 be	mounted	 on	 the	wall	with	 the	 air	 supply	 on	 the	 top	 and	 air	 return	 on	 the
       bottom.
•					Supply	and	return	air	flow	from	the	evaporator	unit	should	be	unobstructed	for	at	least	1	foot.
3.  Refrigeration Piping and Charging
•					The	evaporator’s	constant	pressure	expansion	valve	is	set	around	38-40°F	at	factory.	This	pressure	setting	gives	a	dew	point	to
       maintain the humidity for storing wine.
•						The	charge	may	be	complete	when	there	are	no	more	bubbles	forming	in	the	sight	glass.	The	subcooling	at	the	condensing	unit
								is	around	10°F	and	the	superheat	at	the	evaporator	unit	is	around	8°F.
•	 	 	 The	 installation	 order	 starts	 from	 condensing	 unit	 (including	 the	 receiver),	 liquid	 line	 filter-drier,	 moisture-liquid	 indicator
	 	 	 	 	 (sight	glass),	 liquid	 line,	evaporator	unit	 (including	 liquid	 line	solenoid	valve	and	thermostatic	expansion	valve	or	automatic
								expansion	valve),	suction	line,	and	returning	to	condensing	unit.
The	SSW	units	line	sizes	and	refrigerant	charges	are	listed	as	follows:
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE REFRIGERATION  LINE DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-1500SSW 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 15 OZ
VINO-2500SSW 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 18 OZ
17
1-800-777-8466
SSR Units
1.  Condensing Unit
•					Place	the	condensing	unit	in	a	properly	ventilated	location.	If	it	is	not,	heat	exhausted	by	the	condensing	unit	will	build	up	and
       the cooling system will not operate properly.
•						Leave	minimum	5-feet	clearance	for	the	exhaust	side	and	leave	minimum	1-foot	clearance	for	the	fresh	air	intake	side.
•	 	 	 Condensing	 unit	 should	 be	 elevated	 to	 avoid	 possible	 flooding	 and	 shaded	 from	 direct	 sun.	 It	 should	 not	 be	 exposed	 to
							temperatures	higher	than	110°F	or	lower	than	45°F	(optional	crankcase	heater	for	20°F).
2.  Evaporator Unit
•	 	 	 	The	WM25-45SFCR	evaporator	units	should	be	mounted	on	a	rack	with	the	air	supply	from	the	left	front,	top	or	side	and	air
       return on the right front, top or side.
•						Supply	and	return	air	flow	from	the	evaporator	unit	should	be	unobstructed	for	at	least	1	foot.
3.  Refrigeration Piping and Charging
•					The	evaporator’s	constant	pressure	expansion	valve	is	set	around	38-40°F	at	factory.	This	pressure	setting	gives	a	dew	point	to
       maintain the humidity for storing wine.
•						The	charge	may	be	complete	when	there	are	no	more	bubbles	forming	in	the	sight	glass.	The	subcooling	at	the	condensing	unit
							is	around	10°F	and	the	superheat	at	the	evaporator	unit	is	around	8°F.
•						The	cooling	system’s	parts	should	be	installed	in	order:
	 	 	 	 	Condensing	unit	 (including	the	 receiver),	 liquid	 line	filter-drier,	moisture-liquid	 indicator	 (sight	glass),	 liquid	 line,	evaporator
	 	 	 	 	unit	 (including	 liquid	 line	solenoid	valve	and	 thermostatic	expansion	valve	or	automatic	expansion	valve),	 suction	 line,	and
       condensing unit.
The	SSR	units	line	sizes	and	refrigerant	charges	are	listed	as	follows.
MODEL LIQUID LINE SUCTION LINE DUCT DRAIN LINE CHARGE
VINO-2500SSR 1/4” OD 3/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 18 OZ
VINO-4500SSR 1/4” OD 1/2” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 24 OZ
VINO-6500SSR 1/4” OD 5/8” OD < 50 FT 1/2” OD R134a/ 30 OZ
18
DS Units
1.  Location